

No. 18-640

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS BERNARD ACKLIN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals**

**REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
DAHLIA MIGNOUNA
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1107
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

PATRICK MULVANEY
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL ADMIRAND
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
83 Poplar St. NW
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 688-1202
pmulvaney@schr.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Theodis’s Threat to Rahmati Created a Clear Conflict of Interest.	3
II. Acklin’s “Decision” To Waive Mitigation Could Not Possibly Cure the Conflict Because the Decision Was Tainted by the Conflict.	5
III. The Conflict Adversely Affected the Representation Because Rahmati Presented Misleading Evidence That Led Directly to a Death Sentence.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Castillo v. Estelle</i> , 504 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1974)	7, 8
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	2, 6, 11
<i>Dukes v. Warden, Connecticut State Prison</i> , 406 U.S. 250 (1972)	8
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	2, 7
<i>Mickens v. Talyor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	6
<i>United States v. Flood</i> , 713 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>United States v. Stantini</i> , 85 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	6, 7, 8
